Warrants on Preferential Basis to Promoters and Non-Promoter Category held on July 
02, 2025 under the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements), Regulations 2015 (“SEBI Listing Regulations”) 

Ref: Company’s Outcome dated September 16, 2024 w.r.t. allotment of 81,00,000 
(Eighty One Lakhs Only) Convertible Warrants on Preferential Basis 

In continuation to the letter dated September 16, 2024 w.r.t. allotment of 81,00,000 (Eighty 
One Lakhs Only) Convertible Warrants, in terms of Regulation 30 of the SEBI Listing 
Regulations, we wish to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company in their 
meeting held today i.e. Wednesday, July 02, 2025, inter-alia, considered and approved the 
allotment of equity shares on conversion of 4,30,000 (Four Lacs Thirty Thousand) warrants 
into 4,30,000 (Four Lacs Thirty Thousand)  equity shares at an issue price of ₹91/- each 
(Rupees Ninety One only) (including a premium of ₹81/- each), to persons belonging to the 
Promoters and Non-Promoter Category, on preferential basis, upon receipt of amount 
aggregating to  ₹2,93,47,500 /- (Two Crore Ninety Three Lakh Forty Seven Thousand Five 
Hundred Only) (being 75% of the issue price per warrant) at the rate of ₹68.25/- (Rupees 
Sixty Eight Rupees and Twenty Five Paise Only) per warrant (being 75% of the issue price 
per warrant) from the Promoters and Non-Promoter pursuant to the exercise of his/her rights

[...]

Equity Shares face value of ₹10/- (Rupee Ten only) each 
pursuant to conversion of warrants. 

2 Type of issuance Preferential Allotment 
3 Total number of 

securities proposed to 
be issued or total 
amount for which the 
securities will be 
issued 

4,30,000 (Four Lakh Thirty Thousand Only) equity shares 
at an issue price of ₹91/- each (Rupees Ninety One only), 
upon conversion for equal number of Warrants allotted at 
an issue price of ₹91/- each and upon receipt of balance 
amount at the rate of ₹68.25/- per warrant (being 75% of